

# Pierre Lallement Memorial Slalom Sunday, February 11, 2024 Hosted by TMART – Tussey Mountain Alpine Racing Team

#### **RACE DAY SCHEDULE**

7:00am Lifts Open for Coaches and Course Setters

7:45am Jury meets at the top of Tuscarora for Course Inspection

8:00am Team Captains Meeting, bottom of Tuscarora - Captains will receive their respective athlete bibs, roster and RFID lift passes at this meeting

8:15am Lifts Open for Competitors

8:15am Gate Judges Meeting -Bar Area

8:15am Volunteer Meeting - Bar Area

8:30am - 9:15am Course Inspection (course closed at 9:15am)

9:25am Forerunners Start

9:30am Start of Race

2<sup>nd</sup> Run Inspection - approximately 45 minutes after finish of the first run

2<sup>nd</sup> Run Forerunners - approximately 60 minutes after finish of the first run

2<sup>nd</sup> Run Start - approximately 75 minutes after finish of the first run

## **REGISTRATION** (via adminskiracing.com)

Online registration only. No in-person registration. No late registrations. U8, U10, U12, U14

## ATHLETE ENTRY FEES AND LIFT TICKETS

ENTRY FEE \$55.00; LIFT TICKET \$59.00 TOTAL \$114.00

Racer RFID lift tickets are bundled with the race fee on <u>adminskiracing.com</u>. SkiPA Snowpass or any other lift ticket promotion not valid for racer.

## **EVENT CHECK-IN**

No event check-in will occur for TMART Pierre Lallement Memorial SL Race at Tussey Mountain Ski Resort. Athlete bibs and RFID lift tickets will be distributed to the respective club coaches in the morning during the Team Captains Meeting.

#### ATHLETE RACE BIBS

Bibs will be distributed to the Team Captains/Coaches during the Team Captains Meeting. Bibs will be assigned and collected at the end of the race. Athletes will return their bib at the finish corral at the end of the last run on Sunday.

#### **SPECTATORS**

Spectators may observe from the back deck of the ski resort lodge. For safety reasons, all spectators MUST remain at least 7 feet behind the b-netting. We recommend spectators observe from the finish area or the ski resort lodge deck.

#### **FOOD**

The cafeteria is reserved for those purchasing food at the snack bar. Please use other areas of the lodge for eating packed lunches. Crock pots are not permitted to be used on-site. Tailgating is prohibited. Tussey Mountain Ski Resort, Tussey Bär & Grill, <u>Tussey Bär and Kitchen – Tussey Mountain</u> will be offering a buffet lunch for racers, coaches (complimentary) and officials (complimentary). Meals for racers, guests and spectators must be purchased through AdminSkiRacing in advance on or before 02/07/2024. One menu choice is available by selecting TMART – 02/10 MEAL Menu C. Cost is \$16.00 per person per day.

#### **ENTERTAINMENT**

Tussey Mountain Ski Resort & Tussey Bär & Grill will host a live band in the bar area and a festive atmosphere both indoor and outside on the lodge deck area.

## **AWARDS**

The Award Ceremony will take place outdoors (weather permitting) at the conclusion of the race just near the ski resort lodge back deck area. Awards will be presented to U8 and U10: 1st-3rd place Men and 1st-3rd place Women athletes; U12 and U14: 1st-5th place Men and 1st-5th place Women athletes.

## **VOLUNTEER AND SPECTATOR LIFT TICKETS**

Volunteers must have a Race Day RFID Lift Ticket to be on the race hill. The lift ticket is complimentary for all volunteers and will be distributed during the Volunteer Meeting.

Spectator tickets are not required.

For general sales lift tickets, please purchase directly at the Tussey Mountain Office or online after January 2, 2024 <u>Tickets and Rentals - Tussey Mountain</u>.

## **COACHES AND OFFICIALS LIFT TICKETS**

All coaches supporting athletes must register online at <a href="www.adminskiracing.com">www.adminskiracing.com</a>. RFID Lift tickets will be provided for registered coaches at the Team Captains Meeting. The RFID lift ticket is complimentary for all registered coaches.

Officials will receive their complimentary lift ticket upon check-in at the TMART Competition Center prior to the Jury Meeting.

## **QUESTIONS**

Contact: Nichol Sheridan, Race Organizer, <a href="mailto:raceadmin@tusseyskiteam.com">raceadmin@tusseyskiteam.com</a>

#54

The Pierre Lallement Memorial Slalom is named in honor of TMART ski dad, and Tussey Mountain Ski Patrol member Pierre Lallement who passed away October 31, 2011.

Pierre was much more than just a ski dad—he carried the spirit of Tussey Mountain, TMART, and skiing with him and shared it with all that he met. He shared his joy of skiing with his wife Robin and together they passed that passion to their two sons, Paul and Luc, both TMART alumnae.

Pierre spent many days on skis on the mountain and travelling with the TMART team—almost 50 days his last ski season—and shared his "joie de vivre" with his many friends and colleagues on and off the mountain. His week and weekends were filled with family, fun and work. He enjoyed the outdoors, especially skiing, hiking, biking, sailing and walking the neighborhood nature trail with the family's pet dog Oscar!

Pierre was an employee of the Applied Research Laboratory at Penn State University since his return to his home mountain community in 2000. His rapport with his colleagues was characterized by a refreshing balance of humor, candor, and professionalism.

His family, colleagues, friends, and the Tussey Mountain skiing community sorely miss Pierre and the great times we had with him on the mountain, sharing a meal, helping a skier, and enjoying the success of family on the slopes. Pierre was a man who realized his legacy and brought out the best in his family and friends.

We honor his memory, his passion, and his legacy in hosting the Pierre Lallement Memorial SL.